

IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

**ICA EFiled: Nov 30 2023
09:21PM EST
Transaction ID 71519152**

**ST. JOSEPH'S HOSPITAL OF BUCHANNON, INC.
D/B/A ST. JOSEPH'S HOSPITAL, PETITIONERS**

V.

NO. 23-ICA-265

**STONEWALL JACKSON MEMORIAL HOSPITAL COMPANY
APPLICANT BELOW, RESPONDENT,**

AND

**WEST VIRGINIA HEALTH CARE AUTHORITY,
RESPONDENT.**

**RESPONSE BRIEF ON BEHALF OF WEST VIRGINIA
HEALTH CARE AUTHORITY**

**PATRICK MORRISEY
ATTORNEY GENERAL**

**HEATHER A. CONNOLLY
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
W. Va. State Bar #: 7666
100 Dee Drive
Charleston, WV
(304) 558-7000**

*Counsel for Respondent WV Health Care
Authority*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND INTRODUCTION 2

BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY 2

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 5

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION 5

STANDARD OF REVIEW 6

ARGUMENT 7

I. The Authority properly exercised its administrative discretion and acted upon Stonewall’s April 2023 request for determination of reviewability following the 2023 legislative change to CON law whereby the minimum capital expenditure amount was raised from \$5.4M to \$100M, and the Authority’s actions are in conformance with their charge to administer the CON program.

II. The Authority’s original Decision contained factual errors attributable to legal representation that were corrected in the Amended Decision. Additional clarification was also added to better explain the actions of the Authority, however, none of the changes affected the outcome of the Decision which remained unchanged.

III. The Authority relied on past practice and longstanding interpretation of the applicable CON law to determine that Stonewall’s entire relocation project was not reviewable because, as proposed in the RDOR, the hospital relocation project did not exceed the minimum capital expenditure as defined by law.

CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Muscatell v. Cline</i> , 196 W. Va. 588, 474 S.E.2d 518 (1996).....	6
<i>Frymier-Halloran v. Paige</i> , 193 W. Va. 687, 695, 458 S.E.2d 780, 788 (1995).....	6
<i>Curry v. W. Va. Consolidated Pub. Ret. Bd.</i> , 778 S.E.2d 637 (W. Va. 2015).....	6
<i>W. Va. Div. of Env't'l Protection v. Kingwood Coal Co.</i> , 200 W. Va. 734, 746, 490 S.E.2d 823, 835 (1997).....	7

Statutes

W. Va. Code § 16-2D-1.....	2
W. Va. Code § 16-29B-5.....	2
W. Va. Code § 2D-3(a)(1).....	2
W. Va. Code § 16-2D-8.....	2
W. Va. Code § 16-2D-7.....	2
W. Va. Code § 16-2D-8(a)(3).....	4
W. Va. Code § 16-2D-8(a)(5).....	5
W. Va. Code § 16-2D-8(a)(1).....	5
W. Va. Code § 16-2D-16.....	6
W. Va. Code § 29A-5-4(g).....	7

Rules

W. Va. Code St. R. P.21.....	5
